tions make attendance in his own district unreasonably difficult or impractical, in which case such district shall pay to the district so attended the tuition agreed upon or charged, and may provide transportation; provided, that such pupil shall continue to be a pupil of the district of his residence for the payment of apportionment and other state aids.

Approved April 17, 1945.

## CHAPTER 366-H. F. No. 1213

An act relating to the acquisition of land for park purposes by villages; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 448.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 448.01, is amended to read as follows:

448.01. Villages may acquire land for park purposes by condemnation. The Council of any village in the state may, by resolution or ordinance, acquire, by gift, condemnation, or purchase, for or in the name of the village a tract of land, either within or without the corporate limits of the village, for park purposes and may appropriate money from the general revenue fund of the village for the purpose of purchasing this tract of land, not exceeding the sum of \$4,000. No tract of land so acquired by purchase or condemnation shall exceed 80 acres in area. No village can acquire more than 40 acres unless the question of issuing bonds for acquiring a park shall have been submitted to the voters of the village prior to January 1, 1936, and carried by more than five-eighths majority.

Approved April 17, 1945.

## CHAPTER 367-H. F. No. 1223

An act changing the time of the annual meeting of the state teachers college board and amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 136.13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 136.13, is amended to read:

136.13. Annual meeting; officers. The annual meeting of the state teachers college board shall be held on the second Monday in May. At such meeting it shall choose by ballot a president, whose term of office shall be for two years and until his successor qualifies. In case of vacancy, the governor shall appoint one of the directors president until the next annual meeting and until his successor qualifies. The commissioner of education shall be secretary of the board.

Approved April 17, 1945.

## CHAPTER 368-S. F. No. 41

An act to provide for county school tax levies in certain counties and for the apportionment and distribution of the same; repealing Laws 1921, Chapter 357, Laws 1941, Chapter 363, and Laws 1943, Chapter 347, and validating proceedings thereunder.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Special county school levy. In every county in which the assessed valuation of real and personal property, exclusive of monies and credits, exceeds \$150,000,000 and the total territory exceeds 5,000 square miles, the county auditor shall annually on or before the tenth day of October make a special county school tax levy not to exceed eight-tenths of one mill upon all taxable property in the county, which tax and the proceeds thereof shall be apportioned by the county auditor among the school districts of the county in the manner herein provided.
- Sec. 2. Apportionment. In each common, independent, special school district and unorganized territory in said counties in which a tax levy of 35 mills does not bring a revenue equal to \$70 per pupil, the county auditor shall apportion to the districts an amount equal to the difference between what a 35 mill tax levy brings per pupil and the amount of \$70 per pupil, provided, that where the tax levied under this Act does not in any tax year produce a sufficient sum to pay the per pupil allowance of \$70 in full, then the auditor shall for that year pro rate the funds available among the school districts entitled to receive such aid, and the amount so paid shall be the full amount to be paid any school district under this act for that year.